

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2020-IA-01199-SCT**

**IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65:
MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER,
IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
AND THE CITY OF MADISON,** **PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS**

V.

**MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,** **RESPONDENT/APPELLEE**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS
MAYOR HAWKINS BUTLER
AND THE CITY OF MADISON**

CHELSEA H. BRANNON (MSB No. 102805)
CITY OF MADISON, CITY ATTORNEY
Post Office Box 40
Madison, Mississippi 39130-0040
Tel.: (601) 856-7116; Fax: (601) 853-4766
cbrannon@madisonthecity.com

KAYTIE M. PICKETT (MSB No. 103202)
ADAM STONE (MSB No. 10412)
ANDREW S. HARRIS (MSB No. 104289)
JONES WALKER LLP
190 East Capitol Street, Suite 800
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Tel.: (601) 949-4900; Fax: (601) 949-4804
kpickett@joneswalker.com
astone@joneswalker.com
aharris@joneswalker.com

Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SECRETARY’S ATTEMPTS TO AVOID THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 273(3) FAIL.	2
A. The meaning of “congressional districts” is plain, and Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037 does not alter that meaning.....	2
1. “Congressional district,” as used in Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037 and the Constitution, does not mean “district used for any purpose other than a congressional election.”	4
2. Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037 is not the governing state law.....	6
3. Federal law prohibits the Secretary of State from using Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037.....	8
i. 2 U.S.C. §§ 2a and 2c bar enforcement of Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037.....	8
ii. The <i>Smith</i> injunction is broader than the Secretary admits.....	9
iii. The Secretary is judicially estopped from now claiming Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037 is enforceable.	12
4. The “writ-of-erasure fallacy” is inapplicable.....	13
B. The lack of ambiguity requires strict adherence to the plain meaning of the Constitution, not liberal use of canons of construction.....	14
II. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE IS NOT BARRED BY LACHES.....	19
III. THE CITY HAS STANDING.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Mayor & Bd. of Aldermen</i> , 219 Miss. 78, 68 So. 2d 434 (1953).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Hudson</i> , 585 So. 2d 683 (Miss. 1991).....	22
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	8, 10
<i>Brown v. Gulfport</i> , 57 So. 2d 290 (Miss. 1952).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	13
<i>Cannada v. Marlar</i> , 185 So. 2d 649 (Miss. 1966).....	20
<i>Chandler v. McKee</i> , 202 So. 3d 1269 (Miss. 2016).....	17
<i>City of Jackson v. Ala. & Vicksburg Ry. Co.</i> , 160 So. 602 (Miss. 1935).....	22
<i>Clark v. Neese</i> , 131 So. 3d 556 (Miss. 2013).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Collins v. Jones</i> , 106 Miss. 522, 64 So. 241 (1913).....	16, 17
<i>Cooper v. GMC</i> , 702 So. 2d 428 (Miss. 1997).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Denman v. Cato</i> , 131 Miss. 719, 95 So. 691 (1923).....	17
<i>Dunn v. Yager</i> , 58 So. 3d 1171 (Miss. 2011).....	3, 18
<i>Green v. Weller</i> , 32 Miss. 650 (1856).....	15
<i>Greenlee v. Mitchell</i> , 607 So. 2d 97 (Miss. 1992).....	20

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	8
<i>Harrison Cnty. v. City of Gulfport</i> , 557 So. 2d 780 (Miss. 1990).....	23
<i>Hill v. Thompson</i> , 564 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Howie v. Brantley</i> , 113 Miss. 786, 74 So. 662 (1917).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Hughes v. Hosemann</i> , 68 So. 3d 1260 (Miss. 2011).....	19
<i>Jones Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Miss. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 111 So. 3d 588 (Miss. 2013).....	22
<i>Mauldin v. Branch</i> , 866 So. 2d 429 (Miss. 2003).....	2, 7, 10, 12
<i>State ex rel. McClurg State v. Powell</i> , 77 Miss. 543, 27 So. 927 (1900).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Miss. Dep’t of Human Sevs. v. Molden</i> , 644 So. 2d 1230 (Miss. 1994).....	22
<i>Miss. Transp. Comm’n v. Ronald Adams Contr., Inc.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1077 (Miss. 2000).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Molpus</i> , 578 So. 2d 624 (Miss. 1991).....	12
<i>Palmetto Fire Ins. Co. v. Allen</i> , 148 Miss. 97, 114 So. 145 (1927).....	20
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	13, 14
<i>Power v. Robertson</i> , 130 Miss. 188, 93 So. 769 (1922).....	15, 16
<i>Reeves v. Gunn</i> , No. 2020-CA-01107-SCT, 2020 WL 7489020, 2020 Miss. LEXIS 508 (Miss. Dec, 17, 2020).....	1, 19, 23
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)	11

<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 15, 2002)	2, 9, 10, 12
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 26, 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Hosemann</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Miss. 2011).....	11
<i>Tellus Operating Grp., LLC v. Maxwell Energy, Inc.</i> , 156 So. 3d 255 (Miss. 2015).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Hosemann</i> , 185 So. 3d 370 (Miss. 2016).....	5, 6
Constitutions	
MISS. CONST. art. 3, § 5	1
MISS. CONST. art. 4, § 104	22
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(3).....	<i>passim</i>
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(9).....	19, 20
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(12).....	6
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	9
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 2a.....	1, 8
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	1, 8, 9, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	8, 10
Miss. Code Ann. § 5-3-121.....	5, 6, 8
Miss. Code Ann. § 5-3-123.....	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-4-1.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-4-5.....	4, 5
Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-49.....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-927.....	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037.....	<i>passim</i>

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1039.....	2, 7, 10, 14
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1093.....	5, 6
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-25.....	20
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i>	18, 19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , Congressional District (6th ed. 1990).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	11, 12
<i>House of Representatives Committee Listing</i> , http://legislature.ms.gov/committees/house-committees/	5
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 933 (2018)	13
<i>MacMillan Dictionary</i> , Implement, http://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/implement_1	11
<i>Merriam Webster’s Dictionary</i> , Congressional District, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/congressional%20district	3
<i>Turner</i> , Miss. Att’y Gen. Op., No. 2015-00158, 2015 WL 4394177, 2015 Miss. AG LEXIS 117 (June 5, 2015).....	6
